headed “Financial and trading prospect of the Enlarged Group” of this letter), both of which may

further substantiate the positive future prospect of the Project Land; and (ii) that the Consideration

is equivalent to 60% of the Valuation, the Directors (including all the independent non-executive

Directors) consider that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement are on normal commercial

terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Shareholders are concerned, and the Acquisition is

conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group and is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company

as a result of the issue of the Consideration Shares:

   Immediately after the
   issue of the
   Consideration Shares and
   upon full conversion
  Immediately after of the convertible
 As at the Latest the issue of the redeemable preference
Name of Shareholder Practicable Date Consideration Shares shares of the Company
   (Notes 2 & 3)

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mega Edge

 International

 Limited

 (Note 1) 79,500,000 18.52 79,500,000 13.16 79,500,000 7.47

Chak Joaquim

 Emilio Kin Man

 (Note 4) 96,824,000 22.56 96,824,000 16.03 96,824,000 9.10

The Vendor – – 175,000,000 28.96 175,000,000 16.44

Convertible

 redeemable

 preference

 shareholders – – – – 460,000,000 43.23

Public Shareholders 252,856,000 58.92 252,856,000 41.85 252,856,000 23.76

Total 429,180,000 100 604,180,000 100 1,064,180,000 100

- 17 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1. Mega Edge International Limited is legally and beneficially owned as to 100% by Ms. Xia Dan, a non-executive
Director.

2. The Company entered into a subscription and option agreement on 26 May 2006 with Weina (BVI) Limited
(“Weina (BVI)”) and through such agreement and the exercise of the option by the Company, Weina (BVI) is
interested in 350,000,000 convertible redeemable preference shares of the Company and has the right to convert
the aforesaid shares into 350,000,000 Shares (based on its initial conversion price). On 2 June 2009, the Company

[…]

statement of financial position of the Ocean Vast Group as at 31 March 2009 as set out in Appendix

III-A to the Circular, and adjusted in accordance with the pro forma adjustments described in the

notes thereto as if the Proposed Acquisition had been taken place at 31 December 2008.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of

the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at the respective dates to which

it is made up to or at any future dates.

- 148 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP
   Audited   Unaudited
   consolidated   pro forma
 Unaudited  statement of   consolidated
 consolidated  financial position   balance
 balance sheet  of the Ocean   sheet of the
 of the Group  Vast Group   Enlarged Group
 as at 31  as at 31  Pro forma  Pro forma  Pro forma  as at 31
 December 2008  March 2009  adjustment  adjustment  adjustment  December 2008
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000
   Note 2  Note 4  Note 4

Non-current assets
 Plant and equipment 18,640  51   18,691
 Investment properties 164,025  –   164,025
 Properties under development –  113,734   113,734
 Prepaid lease payments 17,755  –   17,755
 Investments in subsidiaries –  –  69,300   (69,300 ) –
 Goodwill –  16,931   10,471  27,402

 200,420  130,716   341,607

Current assets
 Trade receivables 17,778  –   17,778
 Prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables 14,615  80   14,695
 Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss 96  –   96
 Pledged bank deposits 12,406  –   12,406
 Bank balances and cash 22,913  104   23,017

 67,808  184   67,992

Current liabilities
 Trade payables 4,333  –   4,333
 Other payables –  459   459
 Secured bills payables 2,720  –   2,720
 Provision for claims 60,700  –   60,700
 Other accruals 17,950  –   17,950
 Accrued interest 30,863  –   30,863
 Receipts in advance 12,793  –   12,793
 Amount due to a shareholder –  1,795   1,795
 Amount due to the minority shareholder –  78,089   (52,597 )   25,492
 Bank borrowings – repayable
  within one year 112,895  –   112,895
 Taxation payable 593  22,487   (22,487 )   593

 242,847  102,830   270,593

Net current liabilities (175,039 ) (102,646 )   (202,601 )

Total assets less current liabilities 25,381  28,070   139,006

- 149 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Audited   Unaudited
   consolidated   pro forma
 Unaudited  statement of   consolidated
 consolidated  financial position   balance
 balance sheet  of the Ocean   sheet of the
 of the Group  Vast Group   Enlarged Group
 as at 31  as at 31  Pro forma  Pro forma  Pro forma  as at 31
 December 2008  March 2009  adjustment  adjustment  adjustment  December 2008
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

   Note 2  Note 4  Note 4

Non-current liabilities
 Bank borrowings – repayable

  within one year 11,874  –   11,874

 Deferred tax liabilities –  15,120   15,120

 11,874  15,120   26,994

Net assets 13,507  12,950   112,012

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 43,987  1  15,400   (1 ) 59,387

 Share premium 28,952  –  53,900   82,852

 Convertible redeemable

  preference shares 184,653  –   184,653

 Reserves (244,085 ) (6,041 )   64,869  (58,828 ) (244,085 )

 13,507  (6,040 )   82,807

Minority interests –  18,990   10,215   29,205

 13,507  12,950   112,012

- 150 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(1) On 19 May 2009, Hill Light has entered into the sales and purchase agreement (the “Sales and Purchase Agreement”)

with Ms. Wong Sio Leng (the “Vendor”) to acquire the entire equity interest of Ocean Vast (“Proposed Acquisition”).

(2) The adjustment represents the consideration for the Proposed Acquisition.

The total consideration for the acquisition is RMB69,300,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$78,750,000) which is

to be satisfied by the issuance and allotment of 175,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each to the Vendor credited as